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1) Duty Cycle

Test Result

Mode

Channel On Time (ms)

Period (ms)

Duty Cycle (%)

Duty Cycle

(linear)

Duty Cycle
Factor (dB)

1T

0 2.134

2.500

85.37

0.8537

0.6869

0.4686

BLE 1M

19 2.133

2.499

85.37

0.8537

0.6869

0.4688

39 2.133

2.499

85.37

0.8537

0.6869

0.4688

Test Graphs
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2) Power Spectral Density

Test Result

Mode Channel PSD (dBm/3kHz)

Limit (dBm/3kHz) Result
BLE 1M 0

-18.110 <8

PASS

BLE 1M 19 -17.630 <8 PASS

BLE 1M 39

-17.390 <8

PASS

Test Graphs
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Spectrum % vy
Ref Level 20.00 dBm Offset 11.39 dB @ RBW 3 kHz Ref Level 20.00 dBm Offset 11.52 dB @ RBW 3 kHz
|» Att 30de  SWT 11ms @ VBW 10 kHz Mode Sweep |» Att 30de  SWT 11ms @ VBW 10 kHz Mode Sweep
SGL Count 10/10 SGL Count 10/10
@ 1Pk Max @ 1Pk Max
Mi1[1] 18.11 dBm| Mi1[1] 17.63 dBm|
2.40181050 GH| 2.43981800 GH|
10 dl 10 dl
o o
-10 d -10 d
w1 i
7 Y
20 20 fL "
DiEaa o N AT s L g e STy
M P i
o
0 0
-50 -50
0 0
-70 -70
CF 2.402 GHz 691 pts Span 990.0 kHz CF 2.44 GHz 691 pts Span 990.0 kHz
ST 202 ELS ST i oo
JC J (] JC J (]
Date: 25.MAY.2025 1818512

Daba: 20.MAY.2025 0:7 205

BLE 1M_Channel 0 BLE 1M_Channel 19

Spectrum % o
Ref Level 20,00 dem  Offset 11.50 d8 @ RBW 3 Kz

o att a0ds SWT 11ms @ VBW 10kHz Mode Sweep
SGL Count 10/10

(@ 17k Max

M1[1] -17.39 dBm|
2.47981800 GH|
10

M1

-40

0

-60

70

CF 2.48 GHz

691 pts

Span 990.0 kHz
 —

] (]

Dato: 28,2025 13:24:23

BLE 1M_Channel 39

Appendix Report3 /7




CERTIFICATION INSPECTION SERVICE

Project No.:CISR250527100A
3) 6dB Bandwidth

Test Result

6 dB Bandwidth
(MHz)

Center Frequency
(MHz)

Limit
(MHz)

Mode Channel Result

0 2402

BLE 1M

0.6600

19

2440

0.6600

39

2480

0.6600

PASS

PASS

PASS

Test Graphs
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4) Conducted Output Power

Test Result

Peak Output Power Peak Output Power Limit

(dBm) (mWw) (dBm)
0 3.98 2.5 <30 PASS
BLE 1M 19 4.45 2.79 <30 PASS

Mode Channel Result

39 4.74 2.98 <30 PASS

Test Graphs
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5) Conducted Out Of Band Emission

Test Result

OOB Emission OOB Emission
Limit Over Limit
Mode Channel Frequency Level Result

d d
(MHz) (dBm) (dBm) (dB)

2399.00 -41.001 -19.75 -21.251 PASS

0 2400.00 -47.410 -19.75 -27.660 PASS

9602.20 -47.486 -19.75 -27.736 PASS
BLE 1M

19 9753.73 -47.765 -19.18 -28.585 PASS

2483.50 -43.250 -18.92 -24.330 PASS
39

9914.37 -47.529 -18.92 -28.609 PASS

Test Graphs
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